
SOUTH
INDIAN Bank

Regional OfficeChennai
No.43, Ground Floor, Hameedia Centre, Haddows Road,
Nuneambakkam, Chennai-6OOOO6 Tamil Nadu,
Tel. No: +9 I 4-28238250/ 28281 109 Fax: +9 144-28232014
Email: ro I 005 @sib. co.in Website: www.southindianbank.com
The Sr-ruth Indlea BanL Ltd., Regd. OEce. SIB House, T.B.
Road, Mission Quarters, Thrissur, Kerala - 680 OOI Tel: +91-487-
242OO2O Fax: +9 1-487 -2442O2LE;aat1: sibcomoratq@sib.co.in
CIN: L65 l9 1KLI929PLCOO 1017

TENDER CUM AUCTION SALE NOTICE

WHEREAS the Authorised Officer of the Bank (hereinafter referred as AO) had issued Demand Notice CH-
REG\LEG\SAR\1 12,o022-23 dated 12.07.2021 to borrower Mrs.Roopa Hariganesh, Wo Hariganesh,
Proprietress IWs HG Walls, C 15, Thiruvika Industrial Estate, Guindy, Chennai- 600032, Also at: New No.
9, Old No.72, Atallatr Towers, T Block, 9ff Street, Tower Club, Anna Nugar, Chennai - 600 040, Guarantor
2.Mr.Hariganesh, S/o Shankar, New No. 9, Old No.72, Atallah Towers, T Block, 9ft Street, Tower Club,
Anna Nagar, Chennai - 600040 under section 13(2) of the Securitisation and Reconstnrction of Financial
Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act,2002 (hereinafter referred'to as 'The Act') and has taken
Symbolic possession of the immovable property, more fully described in the schedule hereunder under
Section 13(4) of the Act read with Rule 8 of the Security lnterest (Enforcunent) Rules, 2002 on23.11..2021.

I

AND WHEREAS, the borrower/guarantors have failed to pay theamount in full, Notice is hereby giyen that
the immovable property more fully described in the Schedule hereunder will be sold by way of tender cum
auction on "as is where is" basis and "as is what is" condition, on the date and at the place mentione<i herein
below for realization of a sum of Rs.15,21 ,17,793.2i (Rupees Fifteen Crores Twenty One Lalchs Seventeen
Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Three and Paisa Twenty One Only) as on 03-05 -2023 with further interest
and costs, subject to the following terms and conditions: - :

Name of Property Owner Mr. S. Hari Ganesh

Item'1
at piece and parcel of land admeasuringT6Tg Sq.ft comprised of 1241

Sq.ft in Plot No.17, 1380 Sqft in Plot No.18, 1380 Sqft in Plot No.19, 1380
Sqft in Plot No.20, 1150 Sq.ft in Plot No.21 & ll39 sqft in Plot No.?2 in the
layout site AISHWARYA AVENUE PART II comprised in old
S.No.l69l1A,New S. Nos l69llh3, 164ll{,16911B as per approvedllayout
bearing No.483/2018 by DTCP (S No.167l3 as per title deed) in Ppdavur
Village, Kancheepuram Taluk, Kancheepuram district together with ali other
appurtenant rights and improvements thereon in the name of Mr. S. Hari
Ganesh more fully described in the;schedule of the Sale Deed No. 3654/2018
Dated. 25.O7.z}l8of SRO Kancheep-uram Jt II with the followingboundaries:

j

Plot No.l7 admeasurine 1241 SqE

Within the fo llowing measur emqtt :
North to South on the eastern sidei46 feet and Western side 46 % feet,
East to West on the Northern side:.31 feet and Southern side 24 % feet

Plot No.18 admeasurine 1380 Sqft

South by: East West 23 Feet Rodd,
Eastby: PlotNo. 19, 

:

Westby: PlotNo. 17. ';l

I North by: Plot No. 27,

I South by: East West 23 Feet Road,
East by: Plot No. 18,

West by: North South 23 feet Road.

Description of property



SOUTH
TNDIAN Bank

Regional Ofrice.Chennai
No.43, Ground Floor, Hameedia Centre, Haddows Road,
Nungambakkam, Chennai-6OOOO6 Tamil Nadu,
Tel. No: +9144-282382501 28281109 For: +914-28232014
Bmail: ro I 005@sib.co.in Website: www.southindianbank.com
The :8outh fndhn Bank Ltd., Rcgd. OfEce. SIB'House, T.B.
Road, Mrssion Quarters, Thrissur, Kerala - 680 OOI Tel: +9I-487-
242OO'24 Fax: +9 1 -487 -2442O2LEm.ai1: sibcorporate(@sib.co.in
CIN: t65 19 I KL lg2gP[COO LO L7

Within the following measurernent :
North to South on the Eastern and Western side 46feet,
East to West on the Northern and Southern side 30 feet

Plot No.19 admeasurine 1380 Sdft
North by: Plot No. 25,
South by: East West 23 Feet Road,
East by: Plot No. 20,
Westby: PlotNo. 18.

Within the following meqsurement :
North to South on the Eastern and Vflestern side 46feet,
East to West on the Northern andfouthern side 30feet

PlotNo.20 admeasurinq 1380 Sqft
North by: PlotNo. 24, :

South by: East West 23 Feet Road,
East by: Plot No. 21, l

West by: Plot No. 19.

Within the following measurement :
North to South on the Eastern and Western side 46feet,
East to West on the Northern and Southern side 30 feet

PlotNo.2l admeasurine 1150 Sqft
North by: Plot No. 23,
South by: East West 23 Feet Rotid,
East by: Plot No. 22, 'i'
West by: Plot No. 20.

Within the following measurement :
North to South on tlxe Eastern aitd Western side 46feet,
East to West on the Northern and Southern side 25 feet

Plot No.22 1 139 Sqft

South by: East West 23 Feet Road,
East by: Plot No. 154,

West by: Plot No. 21.

Within the fo llowing me asureme.nt :
North to South on the Eastern sitle 47 feet and Western side 46 feet, '

East to West on the Northern sidet2|feet and Southern side 29 % feet

Item-2
All that piece and parcel of land admeasuring 9970 Sqft
Sqft in Plot No.2,148
Plot No.5& 1913 S

ln
A

12 3I 1n NPlot8 1n Plot No.3, sqftSqft
siteft Plotln 1nNo.6 the

/-06 ''' .



b
4i.llHIHs"nr.

Regional Office-Chennai
No.43, Ground Floor, Hameedia Centre, Haddows Road,
Nungambakkam, Chennai-6OOOO6 Tamil Nadu,
Tel. No: +91-44-2823825A1 28281109 Fax: +9144-2BZ32O|4
Email: ro 1 005 @sib.co. in Website: www.southindianbank.com
The South Indtalr BanL Ltd., Regd. Olf,ce. SIB House, T.B.
Road; Mission Quarters, Thrissur, Kerala - 680 OCtl Tel: +91-482-
242OO?A Fax: +9 I -487 -2442O2tEm,ai: Stbasrpglcl@slb.asi4
crN: L65 19 1KLl929PLCOO tO 17

AVENUE PART II comprised in Old S. No169/IA and New S.NoNos
169llA3, 164llA,16911B as per approved layout bearing No.483/2018 by
DTCP (S No.l68/3 as per title deed) in Podavur Village, Kancheepuram
Taluk, Kancheepuram district to-.gether with all other appurtenant rights and
improvements thereon in the name of Mr. S. Hari Ganesh more fully
described in the schedule of the Sale Deed No.3327/2018 Dated. 11.07.2019
of SRO Kancheepuraqr Jt II with the following boundaries:

Plot No.2 admeasuring 1823 Sqft i

North by: East West 30 Feet Road,
South by: S No. 170,
East by: Plot No. 3 & 4,
Westby: PlotNo. 1. j,,.

).
Within the following measurement :
North to South on the Eastern side 65 feet and Western side 56 % feet,
East to West on the Northern side 30 feet and Southern side 3l % feet

PlotNo.3 admeasurine 1488 Sqft '

North by: East West 30 Feet RoaiC,

South by: Plot No. 4, o' 
.

East by: North South 23 Feet Road,
West by: Plot No. 2. 

i

Within the following measurement :
North to South on the Eastern and Western side 50 feet,
East to West on the Northern and Southern side 30 feet

i ,,,
,I ''

Plot No.4 edmeasurins 2l 13 Sqft
Northby: PlotNo.3,
South by: S No. 170, ,i

East by: North South 23 Feet Rga-d,

West by: Plot No. 2. , i
;,

Within the fo,llowing measurement :
North to South on the Eastern side 49 % feet and Western side j5 feet,
East to West on the Northern side 50 feet and Southern side 52 feet

Plot No.5 admeasuring 2633 Sqft
North by: Plot No.6 & 7,
South by: S No. 170, :

East by: Plot No. 9, 1

West by: North South 23 ft Roaf.

Within the following measurernent :
North to South on the Eastern side 50feet and Western side
East to West on the Noithern side 65 feet and Southern side

+



SOUTH
INDIAN Bank

Regional Office-Chennai
No.43, Ground Floor, Hemeedia Centre, Haddows Road,
Nungambald<am, Chennai-6OOOO6 Tamil Nadu,
Tel. No: +9 I 4-28238250/ 28281 I 09 Fax: +9 | 44-28232014
Email : ro I 005@sib.co"in Website: www.southindianbank.com
The South llldloa BanL Ltd., Rcgd. OfEce. SIB House, T.B.
Road, Mission Quarters, Thrissur, Kerala- 680 OO1 Tel:. +9L-487-
242OO2O Fa:r: +9 1-487 -2442O2lE,r,ail: sibcomoraidDsib.co.in
CIN: 155 19 1 KLlg2gPrcOO rc fi

North by: East West 30ft Road,
South by: Plot No. 5,

East by: Plot No.7,
West by: North South 23 ft Road.

Within the following measurement :
North to South on the Eastern and Western side 55 feet,
East to West on the Northernond Southern side 35

PlotNo.6 admeasurine l9l3 Sqft

Item-3
A11 that piece and parcel of land admeasuring 8913 Sqft comprised of 1650

Sqft in Plot No.7, 1913 Sqft in Plot No.8, teiS Sqft in Plot No.9, 1925 Sqft
in Plot No.10 & 1500 Sqft in Plot No.ll in the layout site AISHWARYA
AVENUE PART II comprised in Old S. No169/IA and New S.NoNos
169ll{3, 16411A,169/18 as per approved layout bearing No.483/2018 by
DTCP (S No.168/3 as per title'deed) in, Podavur Village, Kanchee,puram

Taluk, Kancheepuram district together with all other appurtenant rights and

improvements thereon in the name of Mr. S. Hari Ganesh more fully
described in the schedule of the Sale Deed No. 332612018 Dated
11.07.2018of SRO Kancheepuram Jt II with the following boundaries:

Plot No.7 admeasurine 1650 Sqft
North by: East West 30 ft Road,
South by: Plot No.'5,
East by: Plot No.8,
West by: Plot No. 6.

l(ithin the following measurement :
North to South on the Eastern aia!'Western side 55 feet,
East to West on the Northern and Soiuthern side 30 feet

Plot No.8 1913 Sqft
North by: East West 30 ft Road,
South by: Plot No. 9,
East by: North South 23 ft Road,
West by: Plot No. 7.

Within the following measurement :
North to South on the Eastern and Western side 55 feet,
East to West on the Northern and Southern side 35 feet

PlotNo.9 admeasuring 1925 Sqft
North by: Plot no.8 :

Southby: S No.l70,
East by: North South 23 ft Road,
West by: Plot No. 5.

Within the following measurement :

North to South on the Eastern side 60

1N
4,

Cri

*

IJJ

=Y

{,: \.

.i
!t

and Western side '+



furHBank
Regional Office-Chennai
No.43, Ground Floor, Hameedia Centre, Haddows Road,
Nunqambakkam, Chennai-6OOOO6 Tamif Nadu,
Tel. No: +91 4-282382501 28281 I 09 Fax: +9 I 4-28232014
Email: ro I 005 @sib.co.in Website: www.southindianbank.com
The South Indian Bent Ltd., Rogd. OfEco. SIB House, T.B.
Road, Mission Quarters, Ttrrissur, Kerala- 680 OOI Tel: +91-487-
242OO2O Fax; +9 1-487 -2442o2lBrrat7: sibcorporat@sib.co.in
CIN: !65 19 1KLl929Pt COOlOr7

East to West on the Northern side 35 feet and Southern side 35 % feet

Plot No.l0 admeasurins 1925 Sqft

Within the following measurement :
North to South on the Eastern side 45 %feet and Western side 3l % feet,
East to West on the Northern side 50 feet and Southern side 52 feet

PlotNo.l1 admeasurine 1500 Sqft
Northby: PlotNo. 12 and 13, 

:

South by: PlotNo. 10, , ,,

East by: Plot No. 15,

West by: North South 23 ft Road.

Within the following measurement :
North to South on the Eastern and Western side 30 feet,
East to West on the Northern and Southern side 50

Northby: PlotNo. 11,

South by: S No. 170,

East by: Plot No. 16 and shops,
West by: North South 23 ft Road.

OFFiCE
R t-{o,

\5

C')

LU

$ L'l/i

Item-4
All that piece and parcel of land admeasuring 9809 Sqft comprised of 1758

Sqft in Plot No.l, 1800 Sqft in Plot No.13, 2088 Sqft in Plot No.14, 1500

Sqft in Plot No.15 , 1500 Sqft in Plot No.16 & shop portion measuring 1163

Sqft I in the layout site AISHWARYA AVENUE PART II comprised in
S.NoNosl68l3 & 169/3 with DTPC approved layout bearing No.483/2018

inPodavur Village, Kancheepuram Taluk, Kancheepuram district together
with all other appurtenant .ights and improvements thereon in the;name of
Mr. S. Hari Ganesh more fully;'rlescribed in the schedule of the Sale Deed
No. 471412018 dated. 19.09.2018of SRO Kancheepuram Jt II with the

following boundaries:

Within the fo llowing measurement :

North to South on the Eastern side 56 % feet and Western side 52 % feet,
East to West on the Northern side j4 % feet and Southern side 30 feet

West PlotNo.12

PlotNo.l admeasurine 1758 Sqft
North by: 30 ft Road,
South by: S No. 170,
East by: Plot No.2,
West by: S No. 16912.

PlotNo.13 admeasurine 1800 Scit
North by: 30 ft Road, I'

Southby: PlotNo. 1l &15,
Eastby: PlotNo.14,

,i



Regional Office-Chennai
No.43, _Ground Floor, Hameedia Centre, Haddows Road,Nungarbakkam, Chennai-6OOOO6 Tamil fV"a",
Tel. No: +9144-28238250/ 28281109 Fax: +9144-28232014
Email: ro I 005 @sib.co. in Website: www.southindianbank.com
The South Indlan Baak.Ltd., Regd. OIBce. SIB House, T.B.
Road,. Mission Quarters, Thrissur, felah - 6g0 OOI Teli +gl_4g7_
242OO2O Fax +9 I -487 -z&i202lEElatt: sibcorporats@sib.co.in
CIN: 1,6519 lKLl 929PLCOO 10 17

Reserve Price

Within the following measuremen) :
North to South on the Eastern and Western side 60 feet,
East to West on the Northernand.southern side j0feet

PlotNo.14 admeasuring 2088 Sqft
North by: 30 ft Road,
Southby: PlotNo. 15, l

Eastby: 23 feetroad
Westby: PlotNo.13.

Within the following measurement :
North to South on the.Eastern an{ Western side 60 feet,
East to west on the Northernand southern side 35 feet with play of I2 feet.

PlotNo.l5 admeasuring 1500 S<ift
North by: Plot No.13 & 14 ,
South by: Plot No.16,
Eastby: 23 ftRoad, ;

Westby: PlotNo.ll. 
,

Within thefollowing *norurn*i,nr, 
i

North to South on the Eastern and Western side j0 feet,
East to West on the Northernand Southern side 50feet

PlotNo.16 admeasuring 1500 Sqft
North by: Plot No. 15,
South by: Shop,
East by: 23 ft Road,
Westby: PlotNo.l0. ,

rt
Within the following measurement :
North to South on the Eastern and Western side 30 feet,
East to West on the Northernand Southern side 50feet

Shoo Measurins I 163 Sqft
North by: Plot No. 16,
South by: S.No.l70,
Eastby: 23 ftRoad,
Westby: PlotNo.l0.

Within the followtng measurement :
North to south on the Eastern side 3I feet and western side r5 % feet,
East to West on the Northern side 50 and Southern side 52
Itern-1: Rs.31,00,000/- (Rupees Tliirty One Lakhs Only)
Item-2: Rs.40,00,000/- (Rupees Fdrty Lakhs OnlV)
Item-3: Rs.36,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Six Lakhs Only)
Item-4: Rs.3 Nine Lakhs

! OFFICE

C4
-f

)}.

.-{.\

Bank

u



SOUTH
INDIAN Bank

Regional Office-Chennai
No.43, Ground Floor, Hameedia Centre, Haddows Road,
Nungambakkam, Chennai-600006 Tamil Nadu,
Tel. No: +9 | 44-28238250 I 28281109 Fax: +9 I 4-28232014
Email: ro I 005@sib.co.in Website: www.southindianbank.com
The South Indlan B.at Ltd., Rogd. Ofice. SIB House, T.B.
Road, Mission Quarters, Thrissur, Kerala- 680 OOI Tel: +91-487-
242OO2O Fax: +9 1-487 -2442O2lE;mail: sibcorporatdrDsib.co.in
CIN: L,65 1 9 I KL L929PLCOO LO L7

reason

or

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
l) The property will be sold on "as is where is" basis an{ rir^ is what is" condition and the Bank is not

responsible for title, condition or any other fact affecting the property. The particulars furnished

regarding the secured asset is stated to the best of information of the Bank and the Bank wil'l not be

answerable for any elTor, misstatement or omission.

2) The proposed Tenderers shall read and understand the terms and conditions mentioned in the Tender

Sale Notice which is published by the Bank in its We-bsite/ notice board of Ambattur Branch and

Chennai Regional OfEce at No.43, Hameedia Centre,'Haddows Road, Nungambakkam, Chennai-

600006 and also visit the scheduled property and satisff as to iti are4 boundaries, ownership, title,

encumbrance, statutory approvals, measurements etc. The Bank shall not entertain any dispute

regarding the Tender process or the scheduled property after participating in the sale.

3) Interested Tenderers shall produce a copy of any valid photo identiff/ address proof. In case, the

Tenderer is participating on authorization, he should produce the ID proof of himself and the

Tenderer along with authorization letter. : :

4) A11 amounts payable regarding the sale including EMD'&hall be paid by way of RTGS /DD diawn in

favour of "The Authorised Officer, The South Indian Bank'Ltd." payable at Chennai. RTGS payment

is to be made to "Authorised Officers" a/c No:0110073000002376 maintained at Chennai

Nungambakkam Branch (IFSC/NEFT Code is SIBL0000I l0)
5) Interested Tenderers shall submit Demand Draft /RTGS Receipt as the case may be for the EMD at

The South Indian Bank Ltd, Regional Office at No.43, Hameedia Centre, Haddows Road,

Nungambakkam, Chennai -600006 along with the Tq,ndo in a sealed coverbefore 11.00 AM on

02.06.2023

6) The Right of entry to the place of sale will be restricted to the Tenderers who have submitted the

Tender letter and EMD in a sealed cover within the stipulated time or within such time as may be

decided by the Authorised officer at his sole discretion.

7) The Authorised Officer has got right to cancel/ postpone the Auction without

whatsoever. Further, the Authorised Officer shall have the discretion to accept,

all the Tenders already submitted and the Bank will notletitertain any claim or

regard from the Tenderers.

Earnest Money Deposit
(EMD)

Item-l: Rs.3,10,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Ten Thousand Only)
Iterl^-Z: Rs.4,00,000/- (Rupees qcruf Laktrs mV)
Item-3: Rs.3,60,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Sixty Thousand Only)
Itern-4: Rs.3,90,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Ninety Thousand Only)

EMD shall be paid by way of DD/ RTGS drawn in favour of "The Authorised
Officer, The South tndian Bank Ltd." payable at Chennai. RTGS payment is
to be made to "Authorised Officers" alc No: 0l10073000002376 maintained
at Chennai Nungambakkam Branch (IFSCA{EFT Code is SIBL00001 l0)

Date and Place of Sale 02.06.2023 at 11.30 AM at fiie South Indian Bank Ltd, No.43, Ground

Floor, Hameedia Centre, Haddows Road, Nungambalkam, Channai -600006.

(Mr. Baiju Kri shnan- Cell:93 497 2421 4, Mr. Balagopal AK. -Cell- 8 5 93 99 1 5 7 8

and Mr.Arunkumar R.-Cell :9 894647 220)

OFFiCE

that



SOUTH
INDIAN Bank

Regional Office.Chennai i

No.a3i. Ground Floor, Hameedia Centre, Haddows Road,
Nunga.mfualdlsm, Chennai-6OOOO6 Tamil Nadu,
Tel. No: +9144-282382501 28281109 Fax: +9144-28232014
Email : ro I 005@sib.co.in Website: www.southindianbank.com
The South ladiaa Baat Ltd., Rcgd. OlEcc. SIB House, T.B.
Road, Mission Quarters, Thrissur, Kerala - 680 OO1 Tel: +91-487-
242OO2O Fax: +9 1-487 -2442O2lEmail: sibcorporate(asib.co.in
CIN: 1,65 19 1KLl929PrcOO lO l7

8) The Sealed Tenders will be opened by the Authorised Officer on 02.06.2023 at 11.30 AM. Any
tender received quoting a price below the Reserve Price will be rejected outright.

9) After opening the tenders, the Tenderers who are prbsent may be gtven an opporhrnity at the

discretion of the Authorised OfEcer to have inter se bidding among themselves to enhance their offer
price.

10)The Successful Tenderers should pay 25 % of the bid amount (less EMD) immediately on receipt of
bid acceptance letter in his favour or not later than the next working day after the date of Tender cum

Auction Sale and the balance 75olo amount within l5 days of the sale, failing which the entire amount

paid by the Tenderer shall be forfeited, without any Rotice and the sale will be cancelled and the

propefty will be brought to sale again. However, in desirable qxes the time may be extended at the

sole discretion of the Secured Creditor. '

1l)The sale is subject to confirmation by the Authorised Officer, who shall have right to cancel the sale

also notwithstanding that the successful Tenderer has rsmitted the 25%o of Sale amount. Further, the

sale is also subject to confirmation by the Secured Creditor.

12) On the sale being confirmed and on receipt of the entile sale proceeds by the Authorised Officer, the

successful Tenderer will be issued with a Sale Certific*te ib per the terms and conditions ofthe Bank

and the SARFAESI Act. The successful Tenderer should pay all the existing dues etc., to the

GovernmenU Local Authorities including charges/ fees payable for registration of sale certificate

such as registration Fees, Stamp Duty etc., as applicable as per law.

13)The Authorised Officer or Bank will not be held responsible for any charge, lien, encumbrance,

property tax or any dues to the Government or anybodj'in respect of the properties under sale.

14)The successful Tenderer shall pay all Taxes/ Electriiity/ Water/ Sewerage Charges or any other

charges dernanded by any authority after the acceptartce of the bid, even if it pertains to previous

periods.

15)The Successful Tenderer shall, at his cost, get the Electricity/ Water/ Sewarage connection etc. and

any other common services transferred in his name.

16)TheAuthorisedOfficerhasobtainedECregardingthepropertyfrom0l.0l.20l8 to28.12.2022andit
. 

contains no encumbrance. , :'

17)For any further information and for inspection of ptofit.ty, the intended Tenderers may contact the

Authorised Officer or The South Indian Bank Ltd. Chennai Nungambakkam Branch at No.43,

Hameedia Centre, Haddows Road, Nungambakkam, Chennai-600006 (Mr.Baiju Krishnan-

Cell:9349724214, Mr.Balagopal AK.-Cell-8593991578 and Mr.Arunkumar R.-Cell:9894647220)

during working hours. 
,:

LU //l /rt no,r
)t , 

AUTIIORISED OFFICER
(CIIIEF MANAGER)

Date

Place

04-os-2023
Chennai


